

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Municipality of the Jownship of Kenyon

TOWNSHIP OFFICE: GREENFIELD, ONTARIO PHONE (613) 527-2090 JAMES R. STEEL, CLERK-TREASURER

POSTAL ADDRESS: R.R. #5, ALEXANDRIA, ONT. KOC 1A0

January 18, 1985.

Ontario Heritage Foundation, 77 Bloor St. W., 2nd Floor, Toronto, Ontario. M7A 2R9. RECEIVED JAN 22 1985 ONTAR. - HERITAGE FOULDATION

Dear Sirs:

Re: Township of Kenyon By-Law No. 35-84 to Designate a Property Pursuant to Section 29 of the Ontario Heritage Act, RSO 1980.

By-Law No. 35-84 of this Township was passed by the Municipal Council on January 8th, 1985. The required notice of intention to designate the subject property was published in "The Glengarry News" of Alexandria, Ontario on November 14th, 21st and 28th, 1984 and there were no objections received.

Attached is a copy of the Notice of Intent and a certified true copy of the By-Law for your records.

Yours truly,

Stul

J.R. Steel, Clerk-Treasurer.

JRS/jm

Att.

• NOTICE

TOWNSHIP OF KENYON

Notice is hereby given that the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Township of Kenyon intends to pass a By-Law on December 14, 1984 pursuant to Section 29 of the Ontario Heritage Act RSO 1980, to designate the below listed property to be of historic and architecturalvalue and interest.

Property to be Designated

400 - 200 400 - 200 - 200

> That part of Lot Number 24 in the 8th Concession of the Township of Kenyon which land is occupied by the Glengarry Pioneer Museum in the hamlet of Dunvegan. The subject lands are more particularly described in Instruments numbered 8405, 8742 and 27240 registered in the Registry Office for Glengarry.

Said designation is deemed necessary for the restoration and preservation of the museum buildings which because of their original use and construction are a unique part of our heritage.

Persons wishing to give notice of objection to the passing of said By-Law have until December 13, 1984 to serve such notice to the Township Clerk stating the reasons thereof and all relevant facts.

> James R. Steel, Clerk-Treasurer, Township of Kenyon, R.R. 5, Alexandria, Ontario. KOC 1A0. Tel.: (613) 527-2090